The Company's primary transactions are carried out in Ringgit and its exposure to foreign exchange risk arises
principally with respect to US Dollar. The Company faces foreign currency risk, primarily because of its intra-
company operating activities and some of its fixed deposit are held in US Dollar.

	 The following are the carrying amounts of the financial instrument that are denominated in currency other than the
functional currency of the Company:

							   2019	 2018
							   RM'000	 RM'000
	 Financial assets
	 US Dollar					   39,175	 17,436								   ––––––––––––––––	 ––––––––––––––––	 Financial liabilities
	 US Dollar					   25,872	 36,002								   ––––––––––––––––	 ––––––––––––––––	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in currency rates for all currencies

other than the functional currency stated above, with all other variables held constant showing the impact on the
Company's profit before tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the
ultimate impact on currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be
changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

			   2019	 2018
					   Impact on		  Impact on
				   Change in	 profit	 Impact on	 profit	 Impact on
				   variable	 before tax	 equity*	 before tax	 equity*
						   RM'000	 RM'000	 RM'000	 RM'000
	 Foreign Currency		  +15%	 1,996	 1,517	 (2,813)	 (2,110)
	 Foreign Currency		  -15%	 (1,996)	 (1,517)	 2,813	 2,110

* impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

(d)	 Market risk

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates, interest rates or market prices, whether such change in price is caused by factors
specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.

	 The Company makes moderate term investments primarily in Malaysian Government Securities and investment
graded corporate bonds to support the general insurance policy liabilities.